

No. 16-1564

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

ARNOLD FLECK,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JOE WETCH, President of the
State Bar Association of North Dakota, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Remand from the United States Supreme Court

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE INTEGRATED STATE BARS OF
ALASKA, ARIZONA, KENTUCKY, MICHIGAN, SOUTH DAKOTA, AND
WYOMING IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

John J. Bursch
Bursch Law PLLC
9339 Cherry Valley Ave. SE, #78
Caledonia, Michigan 49316
Telephone: (616) 450-4235
Email: jbursch@burschlaw.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
RULE 29(a)(4)(e) CERTIFICATION.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Any holding in this case should be narrow and limited to the State Bar of North Dakota.	6
A. Variation among integrated bars precludes a general determination regarding <i>Janus</i> 's impact here.	6
1. Alaska.....	6
2. Arizona	8
3. Kentucky	9
4. Michigan.....	10
5. Wyoming.....	12
B. Determining what constitutes government speech is also highly fact-specific.	14
II. Integrated bars operate under restrictions that protect their members' free speech.	15

III.	Construing <i>Janus</i> to muzzle integrated state bars would impair state regulation of the legal profession.....	18
IV.	<i>Janus</i> did not overrule <i>Keller</i>	19
A.	The analogy of integrated bars to unions is inappropriate.....	19
1.	Different origins and purposes	19
2.	Composition.....	20
3.	Who they serve.....	21
4.	How they function.....	21
B.	Integrated-bar speech is not private speech.	22
CONCLUSION AND REQUESTED RELIEF		24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Other Authorities

<i>Aboud v. Detroit Fed’n of Teachers</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	3, 22
<i>Bierman v. Dayton</i> , 900 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2018)	19
<i>Cohen v. Hurley</i> , 366 U. S. 117 (1961)	20
<i>Delano Farms Co. v. California Table Grape Comm’n</i> , 586 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014)	15
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	1
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005)	14, 22, 23
<i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990)	2
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	23
<i>Paramount Land Co. v. California Pistachio Comm’n</i> , 491 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	22

Rules

8th Cir. R. 26.1A.....i
Ariz. Sup. Ct. R. 32, 45, 49, 66, 77 8,9
Fed. R. App. P. 26.1i
Fed. R. App. P. 29.....i, 2
